
BEFORE THE PUBLI C UTILIT JJ;;S COrvlI':CSSION OF THE STATE OF CAlIFOrl.NIA 

In the !~tter of the Application ) 
of SAN JOSE HILLS ~Ii'ATER COlv.~ANY ) 
(Suburban Water Sys tems), a cor- ) 
porat:.o='1 for autoority to ) 
increase rates for wate~ service. ) 

Application No. 34829 
(AJ:lend ed) 

c. L .. ~ard.~, attorney, Gray & Guy, attorneys, 
by .8-~',lr P ~ Gyv J:;:.. 1 ond C. A.. Garni er , 
president, for ~?plica~t. 

T. Guy Cornyn, city atto!"ney, City ~ viest Covina; 
James ~Jal 'ter Ka.y. cO'l.incilr::.a.n , City of vlest 
Covina; l'Uron '~j1gd~rson; in propria persona; 
~rles ~. kipler.., for residents of Lea! Avenue 
and Cherrywood A7cnue; Verne o. Austin,tor 
citizens of i;;cst Covina; J, C.. eM Zli~.!1 tor 
West Covina Citizens League, protestants. 

Phill~p F .. Wa.lsh, fo'!' Southern California v;ater 
---Company; Gioson, Dur~ and Crutcher, attar neys , 

and John E. Skelton, vice president and attorn~y 
for San Gabriel ~aney Water Company; and Lee T. 
Hollopeter, for Lakewood ~~ater and Power Company, 
interested parties. 

Harold J. McCarthy, .9..iJarles ~\T. r.iors, d,ohn Donovan, 
and"'Richard. Bnt-..:istlc, for the Commission staff'. 

INTERIM O?!NION 

San Jose Hills i'~ater Company, a corporation, . filed the 

above-entitled application on October 23, 1953, seeking authority 

to increase its rates for water service in its Puente, South Covina, 

and \'lest Covina. Syste:ns)J The gross annual increase ,in revenues 

requested for said three systems amounts to approximately ~120,OOO 

utilizing the proposed rates for the year 1955, estimated 

Y At the time of the, filing of 'Cae application applicant haC. 10 
rate schedules applic~ble to its 6 tariff ~ccs, viz.: Puente, 
South COvina, Highlands', West Covina, Glendora and Covina Knolls. 
These 6 tarllrareas are presently known as the San Jose Hills 
District of Suburban Water Syste:ns. . 

-1-



· A. 34$29 Amd. ET/AH * 

(Exhibit No. 16), or an over-all incrca~c of approximately 22 perccne 

in SuburbanTs San Jose Hills District. ~ 

By its first amendment to the application, filed January 15, 

1956) applicant requested that the r~e of Suburban Wat~r Systoms be 

substituted for that of apPlicant,lI and that the title of the 

application be changed to indicate that said application was "for 

authority to increase rates for water service", as distinguished 

from the request "for authority to adjust applicantTs rates for 

water service." The request is gr~~o 

Public hearings on this matter were held before Examiner 

Stewart C. Warner on June 1 and 2, 1954, at 10s Angeles. At said 

hearings applicant submi tt~d substantial evidence with respect to 

the application. However, at their conclusion, counsel :for the 

Commission requested, and was granted, a continuance for the 

purpose of enabling the Commission staff to prepare and complete 

its report on the result s of its investigation into the application. 

Also at these original hea~ingsJ several consumers appeared to 

protest the application. They complain~d that the title of the 

application and notice of hearing were ambiguous,and they requested 

that any further hearings be held in the communities of either 

Covina, West COvina, or Puente. An adjournecl hearing wa:5 held 

before Commissioner R~ Harcly and Examiner Grant E. Syphers on 

November 21, 1955, at Los Angeles in conjunction with Application 

No. 37401 of Suburban \'!ater Systems to issue and sell first 

~The over-all proposed increase in the Puente tzriff area is 3~.S 
percent; South Covina t~iff crea, 22.2 percent; and West Covina 
t~xiff area, 6.6 pereent. 

11 By Decision No. 4942;J dated December 15, 195;, in Application 
No. 34S7),san Jose Hills Water Company was authorized to sell 
all its water system assets to Suburban "'ater Systems. 

-2-



A. 34829 Amd. AH * 

mortgage nen 'bonds, and with Application No. 36838 of Suburban 

. Water Systems for an interim increase in rates for its San Jose 

Hills District. Additional adjourned hearings were held on 

February 8, 9 and 10, 1956, before Commiss10ner Hardy and ~am1ner 

vlarner, and on April 11, 12 and 13, 1956, before Bxa.%!liner 'Vlarner 

at West COvina. The record comprises 1,081 pages of transcript and 

29.exhi'b1ts. The matter was su'bc1tted subject to the filing of 

opening and clos·1ng briefs, which were received on June 25, 1956, 

except that applicant's counsel requested permiss10n, o~ the record, 

to argue the matter orally 'before the presiding commissioner and 

ex a mine:::- • This, request together 'With the possi bl1i ty of nllowing 

argU'Clent 'before the COmmission in bank have been, considered • We V 

are of the opinion that such procedures are not justified in the 

premises. The requests are denied. Tbe matter is now ready for 

decision. 

Gen~Ial Information 

San .Jose Hills Water Company, a corporation, was granted 

a certificate of public conven1ence and nocessity by Decision 

.,/ 
/ 

No. 37556, dated December 19, 19~, in Application No. 36305. At 

that time it was furnishing water serVice to approX1m3te~y 20 con-

!;'Imlers. It acquired Stmk1st Ylater Company in accordance with tbe 

authority gronted by Decision No. 47099, issued May" 1952, in 

Applications Nos.333l,.8 and 33349. In December, 1953, San Jose 

Hills vlater Company was purchased and acquired by Suburban vrater ../ 

Systems (formerly ~nutt1er Water Company) in accordance with the ~ 
authority granted by Decision No. 49423, Note 3, supra. ~ 

The Rivera Water Company had previously be~n acquired by 

Whittier Water Company on September 30, 1952. Suburban now oper­

ates water systems 1n two general areas, viz.: the vnllttier-R1vera 

and the San Jose Hills Districts. 

-3-



e 
K. 34$29 Amd. E~ 

The San Jose F~11s District includes ~ zroup of ~rc~s 

where ~pplic~nt is fUrnishing w~tcr service, which totcl 

~bout 20 square ~il~s ~oncrally between Puente ~d Glendorc, 

about 20 miles east of the City of los Angeles, in Los Angeles 

County. The cities of Glendora, 'vest Covina, Covina, and Puente 

are included in applicant's service area either in whole or in part. 

Said service area also includes additional territory which is 

unincorporated. 

The f'ollowing tabulation shows the growth and number of 

consumers of' SuburbanTs San Jose Hills and Whittier-Rivera Districts 

since 1949 (Exhibit No. 20): 

Year -
1949 
1950 
1951 
1952 
195.3 
1954 
1955 

Number of Consumers 
Years 1949 to 1955 

San Jose Hills 

1,132 
1,526 
2,166 
,3 ,614 
6,01,3 
9,212 

13,571 

Whittier-Rivera 

2,243 
3;451 
6,154 
9',6$3 

12,022 
13,.374-
14,139 

Total 

.3,.375 
4,977 
$,,320 

13,297 
1$:,035 
22,5$0 
Z7,710 

The fo11ow-ing tabulation shOt>ls the growth of Suburba:l" s 

utility plant in its San Jose F~11s District since 1945 (Exhibits 

Nos. 14 and 16): 

1945 
1946 
1947 
194$ , 
1949 
1950 
1951 
1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 

San Jose Hills District 
Utili ty l"lant. 

as oi December 31 

-4-

Amount 

$ 19,7$4-
113,517 
244,268 
337,l18 
362,58$ 
494,$91 
624,366 

1,l93,667 
1,959,0$3 
3,10;,249 
5,ll6,696 



e 
A. 34829 Amd. ET 

The area included in the San Jose Hills Dis~rlct is onc 

of the fastest growing areas in southern Ca1itorDia and I in fact, 

in the United States, and it is evident from the data hereinbefore 

shown that app1icant Ts growth in customers ~nd utility plant has 

been exceptionally rapid. 

The folloWing ~abulation shows the relationShip between 

the San Jose Hills Distt"ict ruld the total Suburb~n Water Syst«:ls as 

indicated by the balance in fixed capital on December 31, 1955, 

and by operating revenues, operating expenses, depreciation, taxes, 

and net income for the year ending December 31, 1955.. Also shown 

are average balances tor depreciation reserve, consumers' advances 

for construction, and contributions in aid of construction for 
the year 1955. 

Amount 
Item San Jose Total Suburban - Hills System ~Ala ter Systems 

Fixed Capital * $5,116,696 $10,09.5,;55-Depreciation Reserve # 243,$4.0 782,39S' Consumers 1 Advances # 1,4.$3,437 2,211,10L,. Contributions in aid -of Construction # 122,961 252,270 
Operating Revenues p. 533,733 l,161,904-Operating Expenses P 284,75$ 53$.,947 Depreciation Expense p 90,220 195,509 Taxes p 68.969 194.992 
Total Income Deduc~ions p 1 443.947 I'- 929.44$ 'j( ,!? 

Net Income p $ S9 17S6 1\ 232,456 .;;> 

* As of December 31, 1955 
# Average year 1955 
p Year ending December 31, 1955 

Officers and Corpor~to RG1~tionshiRs 

As of Decomber 31, 1955, Suburb~ l' s officers ·fff!t'O 

C. A. Gzrnior, president; E. S. Galster, vice president, C. H. Deit~ 

secrctary-treas'1.lrer, ~ M. I.. Longley, C.SSistrult secreUlry. 

-5-



e 
A.· 34829 Amd. .:;1 

Directors were C. A. Gcrnior, C. H. Dei~z, E. s. G~lstcr, Jun~ G. 

vJhite, R. T. Gardnor, Robert S. C=Ve:I, ~d Percy R. Jackson. 

C. A. Garnier end June G .. White (his sister), end C. H. Deitz arc 

officers of Garnier Constructio~ Compcny, G~nier ~~chiner,y and 

Equipment Compeny, Garnier Utility Service Company, wnittier 

Utility Supply Co~pany, Valinda Engineer~ng Company, San Jose Ranch 

and South Covina ~iater Service, either as president, vice president 

or secretary, or through partnership or company ownership 1 all .:::.s 

shown on Table 3-B of Exhibit No. 14. 

As of December 31, 195;, the total stock outstancliDg of 

Subvrban ~hlter Systems was distributed 0.$ shown in the following 

tabula tion: 

-5) 

Name Common Class A Class B Total Percen~ 
j{5~fo) (310) 

Camille A. Garnier 1,305 2.3 l32 1,460 3 • .37 
June G. White 188 0 l32 320 .74-
Constance A. Garnier 
South Covina riater 

95 0 0 95 .22 

Service 32l 0 0 ,321 .74-
C. A. Garnier, 1rustec 1,941 2 24$ 7,;04- 11,693 26.96 
Va1inda Builders 0 ' 0 360 360 .$2 
Cal Pacific Finance Co. 1,461 0 0 l,461 3.37 
Ca1fin Co. 0 

~ 
1 ,001 1~041 2.40 

Sub Total 5,311 9,129 16)751 ~8.62 

Percent of total 61.2; 2;.11 35.80 38.62 

C .. H. Deitz 1)0$6 0 0 1,086 2.50 
B.. S. Galster 

~ 220 --B§ ~ 2.~@ Sub Total ,4 226 o. 

Percent of total 27.7$ 2.39 0 .. 51 6.36 

Total to here 7,720 2,;31 9,259 19,510 4.4.9$ 

Percent of total 89.03 27.51 36.31 41+.9$ 

Others 9.51 6,671 16,240 23,$62 5;.02 

Percent of total 10 .. 97 72.;0 6:3.69 55.02 

Total S,671 9, 202 25,499 43,372 100.00 

Note 1: All stock, common, ~.nd classes A and B preferred, 
carries voting r1gb.t$~ 

Note 2: The record. is silent as to the relationship, if any, 
of Valinda Builders to the applicant or to any of 
the so-called Garnier interests. 

-6-



e 
A. 34$29 Amd. ET 

Garnier Construction Company; was organized in 1937 as a 

parznership of the Garnier family for the purpose of general pipeline 

installation. It installs water mains and natural gas systems 

throughout southern California. Its principal customers have been 

San Jose Hills Water Company, and its successor Suburban Water 

Systems. Contracts have been on a cost-plus basis, utilizing 

materials purchased £'rom '~~ttier Utility Supply Company" and 

utilizing machinery and equipment rented from Garnier Yachinery 

and Equipment Compal'lY. It conducts its operations from premises 

rented from San Jose Ranch which also provides office, warehouse, 

and yard space to applicant and others. The original partnership 

of Garnier Enterprises and the Garnier Trust was changed into the 

corporate form and name of Garnier Construction Company on 

November 1) 1955. It employes an average of 75 persons. 

Garnier Utility Service Company was organized in 1952 

for the purpose of installing services, meters and certain related 

functions. jy'~terials are purchased from Whittier Utility Supply 

Company; construction machinery and other equipment are rented 

from Garnier Y~chinery and Equipment Company; and its accounting 

and administrative functions and operating premises are provided 

by Valinda Engineering Company, San Jose Ranch and other Garnier 

interests. Originally this company rea~ meters, prepared and 

mailed billings, collected those billings and banked them, in 

addition to the setting of meters and the building of service 

connections. Its work reached a peak of operations about 1952, 

but it has since ceased to perform any functions for Suburban. 

It employes two persons. 

Whittier Utility SupplY Companr was organized in 1950 for 

the purpose of obtaining jobber discounts from manufacturers of 

water works materials for resale to Garnier Construction Company, 

-7-



e 
A. 34829 Amd. ETlAn * 

for installation by said eotlpany and to others. N1llety :percent ot/' 
its total revenue for the year 1953 represented sales to Garnier 

interests, incl'Uding applicant. As of January 27, 1956 it bad 

five employees. 

Garnier Machinery and Equipment Company was organized 

in 1952 for the purpose of purchasing, operating and leasing 

equipment. Its principal function is the rental of equipment to 

Garnier Construction Company.. As of January 27, 195~, it had 

tiveemployees. 

Valinda EngineeriAg Company was organized in November, 

1953, for the purpose of engineering, designi:og and laying out 

water systeos, sewer systems, designing pumping plants, reservoirs 

and reservoir roofs. It has no investment in property or equipment 

and substantially all of its revenues have bee.."'l. derived fro: 

services to Garnier Construction Co., applicant, and other Garnier 

interests. As or Januarl 27, 1956, it employed 16 engineers .. 

s~~ Jose Ranch and South Covina Water Service furnish 

water for farming operations and supply water to portions of 

SuburbanTs San Jose Hills District, from time to time. As of 

January 27, 1956, it employed one person. 

Cal-Pacific Finance Co. was organized in 1951 for the 

purpose of establishing a market for applicant's stock.. Its 

principal bUSiness is finance, and the buying and selling o£ real 
I 

estate properties. As of Dec~ber 31, 1955, its holdings of 

Suburbanfs stock were as shown in Exhibit No .. 14-S (excerpted supra). 

Garnier-Farrell Insurance Cocpany engages in the general 

insurance brokerage bUSiness, dealing in general insurance, 

including fire, casualty, health, welfare and medical insurance, 

as well as other types of insurance. This company 'has sold 

insurance as a broker to Suburban for most of its needs, and 

-8-



e' 
A. 34829 Amd. ET 

Suburban's business represented approximately 15 percent of its 

total pre:iuc. volume. As of January 27, 1956, it bad 'two 

employees. 

Garnier Enterprises, Inc., was organized in 19$1 and is 
, 

the owner of a financial interest in san Jose Ranch and Garnier 

Construction Company. 

Garnier Trust was formed in 1937 for the purpose of 

transferring to Constance Garnier, as trustee, real estate 

properties for the benefit of Camille Garnier and June \fuite, and 

for the purpose of enabli~ Const~nce Garnier, as trustor, to 

continue to control and operate those properties. 

Calfin Co. is owned by four or five Suburban stockholders 

who anticipate offering sales of stock generally, and in partic'Ular, 

to shareholders of Suburban. As of December 31, 1955, its ho1diDgs 

of SuburbanTs stock were ~. shown in Exhibit No.14-S ~xcerpted suprak 

Water Suppliers Mobile Communications Service was 

incorporated in 1950 to furniSh radio service for communication 

between management and operations personnel in the field of the 

Garnier interests, including Garnier Construction Company, and 

applicant. Approximately 30 mobile units are now in operation. 

In the letter to the Collltlission, dated December 29, 195$, 

Exhibit No. 13 7 applicant proposed that, henceforth, th~ only 

company rendering construction or engineeri~ services or providing 

material t.o Suburban 't'later Systems, in which Mr. Camille Garnier 

, or any mem'oer of his .family has an interest, would be the Garnier 

Construction Company or any successors thereof. The Commission 

accepts this letter as a continuing obligation of Suburban to be 

faithfully observed, and. the order which follows will so provide. 

-9-



e 
A. 34829 Amd. ET 

Sources of ~;ater Su~~ly and 
:Description of San Jose Hills District 

Applicant's sources of water supply for its San Jose 

Hills,District,consist of company-owned wells, purch~ses of w~tcr 

from privately owned wells, and purchases of water from mutual 

water companies by reason o! ownership of stock in said mutual 

water companies. Storage facilities have been inst~lled at 

elevations, and their sizes r~~ge from 500,000 gallons to 

2,650,000 gallons. As of December, 1954, total storage was 
.. 

6,15$,000 gallons excluding hydropne'lJIllatic tanks, and a 2,500,000-

gallon reservoir was placed in operation during 1955. Nearly 

90 percent of pipeline installations were asbestos-cement pipe. 

Rates 

The follOwing tabulation is a comparison of applicant's 

present rates with those proposed in the application: 

Cooparison of Present and Proposed Rates* 
per ll/leter per l~.onth 

Quantity Ra.tes: Present Rates 

First 1 000 
First 1:000 
Next 2,000 
Next 4,000 
Next 2,000 
Next 5,000 
Over 5,000 
Over 10,000 

West Sout.h 
Covina Covina Puente . 
$2 .. 50 1'. $1.75 cU.ft. or less o;l -cU.1't .. , per 100 eu.!t. 0 .. 175 

cu.ft., per 100 cu. ft. .15 
cU.i't. , per 100 cU.ft. .12 .12 
cU.ft. , per 100 cu.ft. .13 
cu.!t. , per 100 cu.!t. - .10 .10 
cu.!t. ) per 100 cu .. ft. .12 
cu.!t. , per 100 eu.ft .. .08 ..08 

* No change is proposed in rates for 
F..igh1ancLs, Glendora, and Covina K.."lo11s. 

Proposed 
Rates 

~2.50· 

.18 

.15 

.12 

Based on an average consumption of ·2,000 cubic feet, the 

monthly charge under the present rates in the Puente area is $2.95; 

in South Co"lina, $2.95; and in West COvina, C4.00. Under the 

proposed rates such charge would be ~4.30. 

-10-



Earnings 

Applicant's earnings in its San Jose P..ills District o.t 

the present' and proposed rates for the year 1955" estimated, as 

shown in Exhibits Nos. and 14, are summarized as follows: 

S'Ut.l:l'lary of Earnings 

__ ~ ______ ~Y~e~ar~1~9jJ. Estimated 
Present fU3:tcs - Pro~osed Rates 

Item -
-.P~e";:r~C~o-'. ;;.;;.;....;.;.;;;P~e~r.;;::;.p~Umcr:-- Per Co. Per pue 
Exhibit 16 Exhibit 14 E;Pibit l6 Exhibit 14 

Operating Revenue 
O~er~t1~ Expenses 
Taxes 

.~ 

~ 533,7.3.3 
284',7$8 
68,969 
90.220 

$ 554,990 $ 65.3,809 $ 700,0.30 
279,660 284,75S 279,$90 

Depreciation 79,180 1.30,939 1$$,410 
$5,130 90,220 $5,130 Total Operating 

Expenses 
Net Operating 
Revenue 

44.3 ,947 44.3,970 50;,917 ;23,4.30 
'89,786 111,020 147,892 176.,600 

Rate Base 2,.339,903 2 , 147,700 2,339,903·2,147,700 
Rate of Return 3.8% 5.17% 60 • .3% $ .. 22% 

Note: Tne figure3 referred to as "Per PUCExr~bit 14n 
are those (~stimated by the Commission T s staff 
before its adjustment for so-called "excess 
charges" of' affiliated companies hereinafter 
discussed. I 

An analysis of the difference of approximately $21,000 at 

present rat~s, and $46,000 at proposed r~tes, between applicant's 

estimated !'cvenucs and those 0'£ the staff discloses that c.pplicant T s 

estimate of $5.33,7;.3 'c.t the present !'tltcs more ne.lrly coincides 

with the actual revenuus of $535,98.3 fo!' tho year ending December ;1, 

195;. The amount of ~655,OOO :e~res~nt~~g the estimcted operating 

revenue ·at the proposed r~'tes for the yezr 1955. will be cdopte~ for 
this procoeding. 

The record shows that the staft's estimated expenses 

for the year 19S5 were based on the 19~ adjusted expen~es whicb 

reflect corrections, tor'mischarged expenses, adjustments . 
to :etlect twelve months' operations, rearrangement of charges 

to conform to the new system of acc'ou.nts that became effec­

tive January 1, 195$, policy changes etfected by the com­

pany1n 1955, present costs ot power, average expenses, and 

start,allocation percentages. These stat! adjustments resulted 

. 'in a net difference of approximately $5,000 'between the cocpany1 s 

-11-

( 
\ 
> \ 
\ 

\ 
I 
I . 
I 
I 
\ 
l 
I , , 



A.. 34829 !md AE: ** 

estimated operating expenses and those of the staff; the statf esti­

mate being lowe~ by that amoUnt. The starf estimate appears to be 

reasonable and the amount of $280,000 representing the estimated 

o:gerat1ng expenses for the year 1955 W'il1 be ao.opted for this proceed­

ing. 

The record shows that the stat! computed est1mated depre­

ciation expense for the year 1955 according to the stra1ght-line 

remaining life method after taking into acco~~t retirements made in 

connection with the Trask-Gant well and g~oss plant adjusted items 

shown in Chapter 7 of Exhibit Noy l~. The staff estimate appears 

to be reasonable and an amount of $85,000 representing annual depre­

c1ation expense for the est~ted year 195$ will be adopted tor th1~ 

proceedingO' 

The staff made SO~e eight adj~tments to utility plant 

recorded as of December 31, 19$4, which res~ted in a net reduction 

of such recorded plant amounting to $1;,740. The staff rate base 

tor the year 1955, estimated, takes into account such adjustments 

and their ettect on the depreciat10n reserve. The staff rate base 

of $2,1~7,700 is found to be reasonable,tor and will be adop~ed tor 

this interim decision. 

Exe~ss' Charv..es Ad~ustl:lent 

The staft submitted as ~able No. 3.0 of Exhibit No. 14 

a sample calculation of excess charges of seven affiliated 

companies for the year 19$4, and computed an adjustment to 

applicant t s plant of its San Jose Hills D1strict tor the years 

19~; through 1954 of $2+1,720 utilizing a 6 percent return ~ 

affiliated companies, and $237,440 utilizing 8. 7 percent return. 

Further, the statf reduced its estimate of operating expenses for 

the years 1955 by $16,480; increased its estimate or operating 

tax'es tor the yea.r 1955 at the proposed rates by $12,35'0; 'decreased 

its estimate of depreciation expense for the same year b.1 $6,750; 

-l2-



e 
A~ .34829 Amd. ET 

and reduced its rate base for the year 195;, esticoted, by 

$.300,400 to reflect such excess charges. 

The staff based its r~commendations for an adjustment to 

Suburban's utility plant, operating expenses, depreciation, taxes, 

and rate base on alleged affiliation, control, or ownership of 

Suburban by the Garnier family and officers of Suburban who, in 

turn, owned, controlled, and were officers of companies which 

performed construction, purchases of materials, engineering, 

accounting, financial, and other services for Suburban. 

The staff witnesses contended that, because of their 

alleged control and. ownership or Suburban and ai"£'ilia tion with 

each other, at least seven of the companies of the so-called 

Garnier interests should not be entitled to earn more than the 

rate of return allowed the utility on the sales of labor, materials, 

and services to Suburban, and to its predecessor, since 194$, 

San Jose Hills Water Cocpany. 

It must be obvious to this utility, and to all utilities, 

that such associations and dealings have complicated and do 

complicate the normal regulation of the utility by this Commission. 

Applicant is admonished, therefore, to simplifY its corporate and 

contractual relationships. This it has indicated its partial 

willingness to do as noted hereinbefore in order to eliminate the 

suspicion which logically bas arisen and does arfse and wr..ich, 

necessarily, must be investig~ted under arduous conditions· and 

at time-consuming expense. 

Findings and Conclusions 

Recognizing that applicant has taken certa.in steps toward 

corporate simplification and realizing also that some of the basic 

!igures in this record with reference to affiliated operations need 

to be brought up to date, the Comission will by this interim order 

retain jurisdiction in this proceeding for such further consideration 

-1:3-



A. 3~29 AH * 

as 1s~;necessary 1n order to e!feetua..te .. ,so.und :f"indings for the rate . '.,',' . 
"'1"" ••. .., 

bas:e'·!or the tut~e. The apJ'licant .must recognize th~"pub11e 

trustee responsibility i:lb.erent in the management of aut111tY 
. . 

·which ,has been gra,nted certi:f'icates of public convenience' ana 

necessity by the State to serve the public. 

_. The rate structure of applicant in· the San Jose Hills 
• I~' ., """ 

District haz siX tarif! areas. Tho rate levels in two ot.these 
"'.' j 

01'". 
'., . 

tariff areas are low 1n relation to the others. Interim relief 

could be accorded app11cant if two of these tarif! areas were 

consolidated and designated as "'Puente and South Covina ~ar11"r 
'i. ' 

irean , with increases to the extent set forth in the tar1:f':f' 

attachment to this order. For the 1m:led1ate purpose or .. this 

interim order, no adjustment is cade to: rate base or expenses by' 
"' . 

./ 
", , 

',' 

reason of the affiliated company relat~onsh1ps. ~he making ef:f'e¢~ 

t1ve of such rates would provide applicant with a gross revenue of 

$590,000 for the test year adoptee herein, which would ~be"an 1n-

. crease in gross revenue of about $$4,000 or lO percent 'overall to 

yield not in excess of six percent on the rate base herein found 
". , 

reasonable for the purpose of this interim decision. We fine suf-

ficient eVidence of applic~ntTs immediate financial needs to support 

such increase pending further consieeration. 

The Commission further finds as a fact that ·the increase 

. .'n· in rates and charges authorized herein are justified 'and that 
J. 

". 'present rates in so far as they eifier from those herein 

.' :.~ prescribed will tor the future be unjust and unreasonable • 

. -:;-:; App11eant.,ha,s also requested that 1ts nat rate service schedule 
~ .. .1 .• .•. ",~ ~. 

, and optional,metered service schedUle, both applicable to its 

". ~; Puente tari!! area, be discontinued, as neither sehedule is being 

'~'.' .~. used. The order which follows will provide for the ca!lcellation 

.<'. of these tariff sheets. 
'. ~ ., ,.... I""., 

• • ~ ' •• .f 

Xhe record shows that applicant has not been adjusting 

its main ~xtension advances for differences between est1mated and 
-l~ 



e 
A. 34$29 Amd. EX * 

reasonable actual cost of installation. Applicant should promptly 

make such adjus~ents wherever appropriate to comply with Rule 

No. 19, ~d sho.u1d promptly adjust the advanc es to reasonable 

actual cost in all future contracts. The record further shows 

that some main extension contracts have included properties other 

than those provided for in applicant's main extension rule on file 

with the Commission and for which authorization by the Commission 

had not been .first obtained. It would appear that under thes'e 

circumstances, such contracts are void. The record ollso showoS 

that somo advances for construction have not been refunded promptly 

when due, and that many customer deposits are being held in 

violation of the filed rules. Applicant is hereby put on notice 

to make all such refunds on the date or dates .... 'hen they are due. 

Furthermore, the record shows that prospective customers have not 

always been ini'ormed of the existence of a minimum charge for 

service with a 5/S by 3/4-inch meter, such customers havi~ been 

billed on the baSis of the minimum' charge for a full 3/4-inch 

meter. The order which follows will cover the matters hereinbefore 

referred to. 

INTERI!"l ORDER 

Amended application as above entitled having been filed, 

public hearings having been held, the matter having been submitted 

and now being ready for deciSion, therefore 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows: 

1. That Suburban ~later Systems) a corporation, be and 
it is au~horized to file in quadruplicate wi~h 
this Commission after the effective date of this 
order, in confor.city with the Commission's General 
Order No. 96, the schedules of rates for its 
NPuente-South Covina Tariff AreaN , shown in 
Appendix A attached hereto, and on not 1c S$ than 
four daysT notice to the Commission and to the 
public to make such rates effective for service 
rendered on and after j~rch 7, 1957. Further, 

-
-15-



e 
A. 34829 Amd. ET 

applieant is authorized to caneel its tariff 
sehedules providi~ for general flat rate 
service and optional metered service in its 
Puente Tariff Area eoncurrently with the 
£iling~ ~he hereinabove authorized rates. 

2. That applicant shall review annually the 
accruals to its depreciation reserve which 
shall "0 e based upon spreading t:be original 
eost of the plant, less estimated net salvage 
and less depreeiation reserve, over the 
estimated remaining life of the propen;Yj 
and the results of these reviews shall be 
subc1ttod annually to the Co~ission. 

3. That applieant shall refund within ninety days 
after the effeetive date of this order all 
eustomers' deposits that are being held in 
violation of applicantfs filed rules. On or 
before the expiration of this time, applicant 
shall notif.y the Commission in writing that all 
sueh deposits have been refunded. ' 

4a. That applicant shall refund promptly, when due, 
and without the neeessity of demands by 
advancers, all advances for construction. 

b. That applicant shall, within thirty days aiter 
the effective date hereof, submit,in writing, 
to the Commission a list of all refunds due 
and payable shOwing the dates, names of 
persons to whom retunds are to be made, 
~ogc~ther with the amounts of such refunds, 
1n~icating thereon when such refunds will be 
paid.. 

5a. That applicant shall promptly make appropriate 
adjustments, as re~uired by Rule No. 19, to its 
main extenSion advances for differences between 
estimated and reasonable actual cost of installa­
tion, for all existing main extension contraets.' 

b. That applicant shall, wi thin ninety days after 
the effective date of this order, ar.d every 
thirty days thereafter until all adjustments 
ordered in paragraph Sa herein have been made, 
submit,in writing, to the Commission a list of 
all main extension advance contracts entered 
into which have not been adjusted to actual cost, 
showing the amount of the difference between 
estimated and reasonable actual cost of instal-
1a.tion. 

6. That applicant shall not inclua.e in its main 
extension contracts properties other than those 
proVided for in its main extension rule on .fUe 
with the CommiSSion and. for wh.ich authorization 
by the Commission has not been obtained. When 
such authorization is required, applicant shall 
seek it without delay. 

-16-



I 

A. 34$29 Amd. ET/An * 

7a. 

b. 

$. 

9. 

10. 

Tha t applic,ant shall notify in wri tiy;g all 
customers now being served through 3/4-inch 
meters, and shall inform all future customers 
that a ;/$ by 3/4-inch meter is available at 
a lesser minimum charge. 

That applicant shall within sixty. days after 
the effective date of this order, file with 
the Commission a copy of said notice and an 
affidavit of mailing of such notices to appli­
cable customers. 

That within thirty days after the effective 
date of this order applicant shall file main 
extension contrac:t sample forms in accordance 
with the requirements of this CommissionTs 
General Order No. 96. 

Tha t applicant shall file with this Commission, 
within thirty days after the effective date 
hereof', four copie s of a c omprehensi ve map of 
its San Jose Hills Distric~ drawn to an indicated 
scale not smaller than ,'300 feet to the inch, 
delineating by appropriate markings the various 
tracts of land and territory served; the 
principal water production, storage and distri~ 
bution facilities; and the location of the 
Var;,C"l'Us water sy stem properties of applicant,. 

That installation of utility plant exceeding 
$100 for each project or contract, when not 
perfor:ced by Subur'ba.n t s own construction foree, 
shall be based upon sealed competitive bids. 
SuburbBn may reject the bids of bidders who 
are deemed unqualified, but there shall be a 
minimu:c of three bona fide bidoers, 'each of whom 
shall guarantee to do the majority of the work 
with its own forces. Contracts may be by 
specified projects or by unit prices for a 
period not exceeding one year. Suburban shall 
oaint~in a record or bids and bidders and 
certify thereon that the minimum three bidders 
are nonaffiliated With and nonfinanced by 
ap:plic~nt or 1 ts officers? directors 3:o.d/or 
employees in any man."ler, 'tha t 'bidders '~ere 
notified at least five days 1n advance of the 
time and place of opening bidS, and 'that' bids 
were opened in the ,resence or bidders who 
appeared. In the event that three bids are not 

-17-



e 
A. 34829 Amd. ET 

obtained and the utility does not el,ect to 
reject all bids, the Commission shall oe 
advised by letter at least ten days in 
advance of awarding a contract. This letter 
should set forth the circumstances and 
indicate the nature of the proposed contract, 
to what extent calls for bids have been 
advertised, what bids have 'been rece~Lved, and 
what bidders were deemed unqualified~ 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at _ .... s .. ;'1 ........... ~_,;;;;;'!l;,;;;;cise;;;.;..;.o ___ , California, this 
FEBRUARY of ______ , 1957. 

-1$-

t:L II-day 



A-3k229 VC 

APPLICABILITY 

m;g:..'DIX A. 
Pa.ge 1 of 2 

Seheeule ~10. PU-l 

Puente-South Covina T~riff Ar~a 

GENERAJ., MEmtE!) SERVICE 

Applicable to all general meter~ water servico. 

TEP.RITORY 

Portion:> of the incorporated cities of West Covina a.."ld Puente, 
and vicinity, Los Angeles County. 

Qua."lti ty Rates: 

Fir~t l~OOO cu.:t. or less _ •••.•••••••••••••• 
Next 2,000 cu.rt., per 100 cu.tt •••••••••••• 
Next 7,000 cu.tt., per 100 cu.!t •••••••••••• 
Over 10,000 cu.tt., per 100 cu.!t •••••••••••• 

Mi.."'lim1.:l Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For ,/4-inch ~etor •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For l-inch meter •..•..••..••••..• _ .••• 
For l""i:lch meter •...• (I • •• _ ....... ~ ••••• __ 

For 2-inch ~tor •••••.• ~ •••••••••••••• 

Per Meter 
per Month 

$ 1.90 
.14 
.12 
.09 

$ 1 .. 90 
2.50 
3 .. 80 
7.00 

10 .. 00 

Tho Min:1:num Charge rill entitle the customer to 
the ouantity of water which that :onthli mimc.um 
charge will purcha.~e ,a.t the 'Qua.."ltity Eates. 

I 



A.?l'ENDIX A 
Polge 2 or 2 

Schedule No.. PU-9CM 

PuFmte-South CoVine. T:~.ri!'.f A.rc:'!. 

MEl'ERED CONSTRUCTION ~ ~ TRUCK SERVlCE 

APPLICABILITY , 

Appl!cJlble to a.lltcmpora.ry water service rendered for $treot, 
p~ving.. e;rQ.di.."'J.g a."'ld trench flooding, and for .:111 WAter delivo~d to 
tllnk trucks troe tire hydro.."'J.ts or other outlets provided !or such 
purpos.cs, 0::' a measured Oe.sis. 

TERRITORY 

Portions of the i:lcorpor.:l.ted cities of We::t Covin.:l. ~ Puente, 
ar;d vicinity, Los A.."l8eles County. . 

~ 

Qwmtity R.'l.tos: 

First 1,000 eu .. tt.· or lese ................... . 
Next 2,000 cu.tt .. , pcr 100 cu.tt ......... . 
Next 7,000 cu.tt., pcr 100 cu.ft. _ ...... .. 
Over 10,000 cu.ft., ~er 100 cu.tt ••••••••• 

Y.inirn:um Ch.:lrge: 

For 5/8 x 3!4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/~~"'lch ~etcr ................... . 
For l-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••• 
For l~inch meter ...... __ •••••••••••• 
For 2-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••• 
" ,'., 

SPECIAL CONDITION 

Per Meter 
per Month 

$ 1.90 
.14 
.12 
.09 

$ 1.90 
2.50 
3 .. $0 

. 7 .. 00 
10.00 

Any person dcsir1.~ to obtai."'J. water deliveries undor this 
schedule must first obt~n a. written pc:"tlit tro::::l the Util1ty. 


